MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

November 19, 1925

The November meeting of the Board of Trustees of the University
of Illinois was held at the Blackstone Hotel, in Chicago, at 10 o’clock
a. m. on Thursday, November 19, 1925.

The following members were present: President Noble, Mr. Arm-
strong, Mr. Barr, Mr. Blair, Mrs. Busey, Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby,
Mirs. Ickes, Mr, Trees, Mr. Wham.

President Kinley was present.

MINUTES APPROVED
The Secretary presented the minutes of the meeting of October 23,
1925. The minutes were approved as printed on pages 409 to 455
above.

457



458 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 19

MURAL DECORATIONS FOR LIBRARY
Mrs. Ickes presented the following report of the Committee on Build-
ings and Grounds.

A meeting of the Buildings and Grounds Committee of the Board of Trustees
was held in Urbana on Friday, November 6, 1925, at 2:30 p. m.

Present: Mrs. Ickes, Chairman, Mr. Armstrong, Mrs. Grigsby, and President
Kinley.

The committee inspected a portfolio of photographs of Mr. Barry Faulkner’s
murals and also the drawing submitted by Mr. Platt showing the location of the
murals in the stair hall of the New Library.

The Committee recommends that Mr. Faulkner be given the commission to
paint these murals but that the studies for the panels are to be approved by the
Board of Trustees, the whole work to be done within the appropriation already made
therefor. (This may be increased by possibly $250 to cover traveling expenses.)

AnNA W. Ickes, Chairman
_ Heren M. Gricssy

J. W. ArmstronG

W. L. NosLE

Frep L. Wran

On motion of Mrs. Ickes, this report was adopted.

COMMITTEE ON HOTEL RATES
Mr. Trees suggested that it might be well to continue the special
committee on hotel rates in Champaign and Urbana.
On motion of Mr, Blair, this committee was continued.

MATTERS PRESENTED BY PRESIDENT KINLEY
The Board considered the following matters presented by the Presi-
dent of the University.

WAGES OF JANITORS
(1) A statement showing the amount of wages paid to janitors in University
buildings.

During the presentation of this item, Mr. Blair withdrew.

ﬁlOn motion of Mrs. Evans, this report was accepted and placed
on file.

On motion of Mr. Barr, the President of the University was
requested to inquire into the whole matter of the wages of the jan-
itors, and to make recommendations at the next meeting of the Board
if he finds any basis for readjustment in individual cases, or for the
adoption of a new scale.

PHARMACY BUILDING

(2) A report of progress on the plans for the new Pharmacy building and a request
that Dean W. B. Day and Mr. Richard E. Schmidt be heard concerning the plans.

Mr. Schmidt presented sketches and preliminary plans, and
Dean Day made a statement concerning them.

On motion of Mr. Trees, the report of progress was received
for record.

APPROPRIATION FOR SCHOOL OF PHARMACY
(3) Dean Day feels the need of an additional appropriation of $r200 ($600 for
operation and $600 for equipment) to the 1925-26 budget of the School of Pharmacy,
due to the increased enrollment,



1925] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 459

I recommend that an addition of $1200 be made from the Reserve and Con-
tingent Fund to the Pharmacy budget.

On motion of Mr. Barr, this appropriation was made, by the
following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Barr, Mrs. Busey, Mrs,
Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes, Mr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr. Wham;
no, none; absent, Mr, Blair, Mr. Small.

DEATH BENEFIT FOR ESTATE OF RALPH PRITCHARD
(4) A report of the death in October of Mr. Ralph Pritchard, for more than fifteen
years an employee of the department of Horticulture, and a recommendation that
the Comptroller be authorized to pay to the legally constituted representatives or
beneficiaries of Mr. Pritchard’s estate, eight hundred ten dollars, being one-half of
his annual salary.

On motion of Mr. Trees, this payment was authorized. The
appropriation was made from the Reserve and Contingent fund by
the following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Barr, Mrs. Busey,
Mirs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes, Mr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr.
Wham; no, none; absent, Mr. Blair, Mr. Small.

APPROPRIATION FOR WATER BILL AGAINST
CHICAGO BUILDINGS

(5) The City of Chicago has rendered a bill against the University for water
furnished the Medical Building, Dental Building, Pharmacy Building, and the
Juvenile Research Building for three years from November, 1922, to the present
date. It seems that in 1922 a revised ordinance eliminated the exemption of State
Departments as well as Public Schools which had been effective in the old ordinance
and as a result of which neither the College of Physicians and Surgeons nor the
University ever paid anything for the water supplied them by the city. Neither
the Comptroller’s office nor the Business Manager’s office of the Chicago Depart-
ments knew they were being assessed. The full amount, however, has been assessed
as a current bill and provides for a discount of twenty-five percent (2§%) if the
bill is paid before November 21, 1923.

The Legal Counsel says that the University should, under the law, pay these
assessments. I recommend that an appropriation of $2,750 be made from the Reserve
and Contingent Fund to pay the city of Chicago for water used in our Chicago
departments for three years from November, 1922, when bills are approved by
the President.

On motion of Mr. Wham, this appropriation was made, by the
following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Barr, Mrs. Busey, Mrs.
Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes, Mr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr. Wham;
no, none; absent, Mr. Blair, Mr. Small.

AGREEMENT WITH THE NATIONAL BRICK
MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION

(6) Dean M. S. Ketchum submits an agreement for a proposed investigation of
drying clay wares by the Engineering Experiment Station in cooperation with the
National Brick Manufacturers’ Association.

I recommend that this agreement be entered into.

On motion of Mr. Barr, this agreement was authorized.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR BUSINESS OFFICE

(7) The Comptroller feels the need of an additional clerk in the Bursar’s Division
whose services will require an addition of 8600 to the Business Office budget.

I recommend that an appropriation of $600 be made from the Reserve and
Contingent Fund for this purpose.



460 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 19

On motion of Mrs. Evans, this recommendation was approved,
by the following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr, Barr, Mrs. Busey,
Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes, Mr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr.
Wham; no, none; absent, Mr. Blair, Mr. Small.

OFFER OF BONDS OF THE COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS
AND SURGEONS

(8) The Comptroller reports that he has been offered $600 of the bonds of the
College of Physicians and Surgeons outstanding against the Dental Building, due in
1932, at par and accrued interest.

I recommend that this purchase be authorized at not more than par and that
an algpropriation of $600 be made from the Reserve and Contingent Fund for this
purchase,

On motion of Mr. Armstrong, this purchase was authorized, by
the following vote: Aye, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Barr, Mrs. Busey,
Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Grigsby, Mrs. Ickes, Mr. Noble, Mr. Trees, Mr.
Wham; no, none; absent, Mr. Blair, Mr. Small.

AGRICULTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEES
{9) The Dean of the College of Agriculture recommends the following membership
of the various agricultural advisory committees:

Animal Husbandry
Mr. A. A. Armstroxg, Camargo
Mr. W. S. Corsa, White Hall
Mr. Joseru Furkersown, Jerseyville
Mr. A. F. Rismvg, Champaign
Mr. L. E. Stoutengerg, Flora

Dairy Husbandry

Mr. G. A, Fox, Chicago

Dr. N. W. Hepsurn, Peoria
Mr. H. C. HornemaN, Danville
Mr. F. E. Suuster, Springfield
Mr. R. B. Swirr, Lake Forest

Farm Crops (dgronomy)

Mr, Evcene Funk, Bloomington
Mr. Cuarres Rowe, Jacksonville
Mr. Harver Sconce, Sidell

Mr. O. J. Sommer, Pekin

Mr. WiLLiam Wess, Joliet

Farm Mechanics

M;r. L. S. Foorg, Tunnel Hill
Mr. 0. W. Horr, Geneseo
Mr. J. P. Stour, Chatham

Farm Organization and Management

M:. C. A. Ewixng, Decatur

Mr. F. H. McKeLvey, Springfield
Mr. F. C. Parks, Minonk

Mr. W. E. Rieger, Tolono

Mr. J. H. Swanzey, Ridott



1925] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 461

Floriculture (Horticulture)
M:r. J. F. Aumanw, Edwardsville
Mr, Van Ires Corg, Springfield
Mr. A. T. Hey, Maywood
Mr. W. N. Rupp, Morgan Park
M F.

L. Wasurury, Bloomington

Horticulture
Mr. Guy Beavmaw, Tunnel Hill
Mr. G. A. Brvanrt, Princeton
Mr. H. M. Dunvap, Savoy
Mr. Aucust Gewekg, Des Plaines
Mr. W. S. Perrine, Centralia

Soils (Agronomy)
Mr. A. N. Assorr, Morrrison
Mr, RaLpu ArLew, Delavan
Mr. N. F. Goopwin, Palestine
Mr. F. I. Maxw, Gilman
Mr. WL Riecer, Tolono
Mr. G. F. Turrock, Rockford

I concur in these recommendations.

On motion of Mrs. Evans, these committees were approved.

HESSEL PROPERTY
(10) A report of progress on negotiations about the Hessel property.
This report was received for record.

REPORT ON LOT 55, COLLEGE PLACE
(11) The Comptroller reports under date of October 27 that he has concluded the
purchase of Lot 55 in College Place from Mrs. Maude Foster at a price of $2,350
subject to general property taxes for 1925 (estimate $10) and to unpaid special
assessments not yet due (estimate $37)—in accordance with the action of the
Board of Trustees on September 15 and as modified on October 23.

This report was received for record.

THEFT OF MICROSCOPES IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF OPHTHALMOLOGY

(12) The Comptroller reports that six microscopes which were in use at the New
Hospital in the Department of Ophthalmology were stolen some time between
Saturday noon, October 17, when the microscopes were locked up, and Tuesday
morning, October 20, when the storeroom was opened to get them out. It seems
that every reasonable precaution was taken to protect these instruments against
theft and every effort has been made since their loss to recover them. At this time
no trace of them has been found.

This report was received for record.

REPORT OF CONTRACTS
(13) The Comptroller’s report of contracts and purchase orders since the last
meeting from QOctober 21 to November 16, 1925.
Lease contract executed under gemeral regulations regarding contracts:

Lease From Property Rental Date Tenure
H. E. Friott Greenhouee, etc., located £40 00 per October 12, 1925  October 1, 1925
at745'sth Avenue, month

Des_Plaines, Illinois June 1, 1926



462 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 19

PURCHASE ORDERS, OCTOBER 1025, AMOUNTING TO 31000 OR MORE

Date Amount  Depariment Firm Deseription Procedure
10-5-25 $3050.75§ Mllita? DeMoulin Bros. Uniforms? Competitive
Bands Quotations
10-9-25 2775.00 Physical Plant Electric Coal Company Coal Quoted Price
ro-15-25 1211.96 McKinley C. A, Kiler Furniture Confirming
Hospital action of
Committee
10-20~25 1900.00 Animal Hus- Midwest Engineering and Refrigeration Competitive
bandry Equipment Company Machine Quotations
10—20-25 1278.00 Office Supply Charles N. Stevens Paper Cutter Competitive
Store Company Quotations
10-23~25 1461.00 Supervising American Sterilizer Steam Competitive
Architect Company Sterilizer Quotations
10-23-25 1448.00 MocKinley American Sterilizer Sterilizer Competitive
Hospital Company Quotations
1o0~30~25 1310.00 Zoology Eimer and Amend Microscopes  Competitive
Company Quotations
10-30~25 1200.00 Physical Spring Creek Coal Quoted Price
Plant Coal Company

1Paid for by students. H M. E
. M. Epwarps
Purchasing Agent

This report was received for record.

THEFT OF MINERAL SPECIMENS FROM NATURAL
HISTORY BUILDING
{14) Curator Frank C. Baker of the Natural History Muscum reports that some
time between one p. m. Sunday, November 15, and early Monday morning, Novem-
ber 16, a case of gem minerals, situated in the southwest corridor of the Natural
History Building on the lower floor, was broken into. As far as can be determined
only three small specimens of synthetic ruby were taken.

This report was received for record.

REPORT ON OPERATION OF THE ACCOUNTANCY
LAW OF 1903
(15) By act of the 54th General Assembly the administration of the law regulat-
ing the certification of public accountants was taken from under the charge of the
University, where it had been for more than twenty years. I submit reports on this
matter from Mr. G. P. Tuttle, Secretary of the Committee on Accountancy, and
from Mr. Lloyd Morey, Comptroller. These reports review the work of the Uni-
versity in connection with the Accountancy Act and show the University’s receipts
and expenditures in connection therewith,
I request that these reports be printed in the Minutes of the Board.

THE UNIVERSITY AND THE ACCOUNTANCY ACT

By Act of the Legislature approved May 15, 1903, and in force July 1, 1903,
the University assumed the responsibility of examining and certifying public ac-
countants in this State. By Act of the Legislature effective October 1, 1925, the
University’s connection with this matter ceased.

The Board of Trustees of the University on June 8, 1903, placed the super-
vision of all matters under the law in the hands of a Committee under the imme-
diate supervision of the President of the University, and adopted rules for the con-
duct of the examinations. From time to time minor changes have been made in
these rules by the Board, but the supervision of the law has continued from the
beginning in the hands of this Committee. The records of the Committee have been
kept by the Registrar of the University and are now filed in his office. The records
are complete from July, 1903, to October 1, 1925. The membership of the Univer-
sity Committee through the years has been as follows. The dates after each name
indicate the term of service:



1925] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 463

Davip KINLEY...ooiiiiiii it rii e iiiaannnens 1903-1918
Mavrice H. RoBINSON. . ..coviniriiinnne e ieennnns 1903~-1914, 1918—
WitLiaM L. PILLSBURY......ccvviiiiiiinnnninnnnnn. 1903—1910
CuARLES M, McCONN. oo vee vt i iiiieiianneeennen 1910-1920
Epwarp H. DECKER.....coviviniiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns, 1914~1919
Hexry WinTHROP BALLANTINE. ....oiviiiiennint, 1919-1920
GeorGE P. TUTTLE. ....ooiviiiii e 1920—

JouN N. POMEROY.....cvivrreeinnnreanantsnanensas 1920-1924
Wirtiam Evererr BritroN. .coivn i 1924~

Under the law the University has been charged with the appointment of a
board of three examiners, at least two of whom must have been “skilled in the prac-
tice of accounting and actively engaged therein in the State of Illinois, and the
third either an accountant or an attorney skilled in commercial law.” The original
Board of Examiners appointed by the Board of Trustees June 8, 1903, on the recom-
mendation of the President of the University, was composed as follows, the dates
indicating the term of service:

AwpExn W. Duwwing, CPA......cooii it 1903-1906
Erxest Reckrrr, CPA.... ... oo, 19031907
Crarence W. Kwisery, CPA .. ..o oiiiiiiiat, 1903-1908

Others who have been appointed by the Board of Trustees to serve on the
Board of Examiners, with their terms of service indicated, are:

STEPHEN 8. GREGORY......vvviireeenneennnannnsenns 1906-1909
Roeert S. Bucnanan, CPA. ... .. ... L 1907-1910
Witriam A, Cuase, CPA.... ..o i 1908-1911
Sitas H. STRAWN. .. .vuiii it iiiies e 1909-1912
Joux H. Coorer, CPA.. ... ittt 1910-1913
WiLiam E, Seatre, CPA......... e eeiiaaaa. 1911-1914
Marquis EaTon.....ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiain 1912-191§
Perer Warme, CPA.. ... e 1913-1914
Cuartes M. DeLaney, CPA ...l 1914-1917
James Harr, CPA.. ... .. i 1914-1917
Naraan Wittiam McCHESNEY. .. .oooviiiiiea e, 1915~1918
Argerr T. Bacow, CPA.. ..., 1917-1919
Ropert O. Bercer, CPA........ ... 1917-1920
Barry Greert, LLB.......oiii i 1918-1921
Arert T. Bacow, CPA.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns, 191g-1922
Lpwarp E. Gorg, CPA...........ooiiiiiieaniiann, 1920—-1923
Harry J. Dunsavch, AB, LLB...... e e 19211924
James P. McGrecor, CPA......ooooviiiiiiiit, 1922~

Freperick B. Anprews, CPA............oiil, 1923—

Warter F. Dopp, PhD.........ooiiiiiiiiit, v 1924~

From 1903 to date a total of 2,293 different candidates have taken the C.P.A.
examination, Of this number 563 have been successful and have received certifi-
cates. In addition 103 certificates have been issued under the waiver clause. The
total number of certificates issued is, therefore, 666. Two of these were issued to
one person, so that the total number of certificate holders is 665.

G. P. TurtLe

President David Kinley, University of Ilinois
My pear Presipent Kinvey:

1 am sending per your request statements showing the operation of the Certi-
fied Public Accountancy Fund from the time the fund was established to date.
The first statement shows the gross receipts and disbursements and the present
balance. The second statement shows an analysis of expenditures for the past ten
years which will give a good idea of the purposes for which the fund has been used.

In the last four years a definite effort has been made by the Registrar’s office
to charge to this fund all clerical service relating to the work. In former years,



464 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 19

however, it is not likely that the fund was charged with all of this service. The
fund has not, of course, borne at any time any expense of University overhead.
On the other hand, the University has had the use of this fund and the return on
it at the rate of two percent per annum during the entire period.

Very truly yours,

Lroyp Morey
Comptroller

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS,
ACCOUNTANCY FUND, TO OCTOBER 31, 1925

Fiscal Year Receipts Disbursements Balance
1903 0G4 e o v s vnvannonnnsonsannne $ 2 825 o0 $ 708 66 2 116 34
DT Yo 152 o0 498 11 1 770 23
1906=06. .. oot 311 00 484 78 1 596 45
T oo P 500 00 496 69 1 599 76
I907-08. .t 2 030 2§ 703 o8 2 926 93
190800, it ie ittt e 2 064 5% 1 487 10 3 504 38
IQOG—T0. .ttt e 475 82 1 081 75 2 928 45
B Ee3 Torcs & S PR 544 46 586 94 2 885 97
C°3 5 T T 653 96 756 94 2 782 99
b i 921 12 998 71 2 705 40
T9I3 T4 e e e enneennnnancaennans 1 028 34 638 25 3 095 49
b= 0 1 172 g7 949 o8 3 319 38
L o 1 1 408 51 s13 83 4 214 o6
) 2+3 (-2 G S N 1 491 9§ 852 o3 4 853 98
1917-18. .. . e 1 264 20 I 946 87 4 171 61
) €03 € S 1 417 26 1 341 16 4 247 71
IQI9=20. vt e e ieienninsenannn 2 523 Io 2 017 94 4 752 87
1920721 0 s iintnaneennnseenanann 3 732 25§ 5§ 888 27 2 596 85
192122, ittt iiin i iia e 5 624 00 3 878 83 4 342 02
922723 s s it n e 8 289 37 4 191 g6 8 439 43
1923724 i e it vaninean i aienn 10 057 50 7 282 oo 11 214 93
192428 0 cs s vt onenrannnsnenaasnns 10 357 §0 4 598 70 16 973 73
Totals to June 30,1925.......... $58 845 11 $41 871 38
192526
To October 31,1925........ 17 50 1 §11 29 15 479 94

Grand Totals October 37, 1925....958 862 61 $43 382 67



465

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

1925}

ss04d%T
puy
winsg

suoydap]
pur
yévsdap )

Sz £g
tf L6
Sr 18
o¥ o091
of 9L}
oz ¥
2 98T
mn m_—;
9z Eor
oS 4
og z¥
st 1z ¢
Susssarapy

00 92 ¥L Lo
co ool e 551
oo gol 66 Lt
oo {8 ¥o or1i
o0 ¥9 61 ¥gz
00 07 ¥
oo gf g1 T

oo Lz 1§ ¥
o0 7f 90 88
iz

00 OI £z oz

oo §1 ¢ of ¢
sivssog sa1ddng

UD JUI
dinsg rfp

Lo §iz £6 ofS
t8 g§iz L¥ ozg
1T 41X fo Log
e olx 19 107
gl Lz 69 ¥iz ¢
Sg Sor 66 gf1
6F 69 6§ 94
¥ So €6 ££1
6f ot 9§ 6%1
19 6¥ So 99
£L 11 S 90
60 £1 ¢
1sav4 ] Tusgusd g
Secr-£101

$

S¥ igr 1
1§ S96
og 15g
og §S18
9t 6
of g¥e
L1y
g L¥
ig 11
o6 ool
tf L6

[

1933481y puo

pauydosionng

‘GNNL AONVINNQIJ¥V WOHL STYNLIANIIXT

10 SISATV NV

oo hww
[

56 681
£g £11
oS ¥iy
o0 orl
6€ 2§54
¥9 95t
oo oof
oo off
9¥ 88§
66 gLt ¢
sirusvey

LI

ceerensge 3261

SO ££5 g cccccrrrrori£160
Juspnprns) neq



466 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 19

This report was received for record.

REPORT OF ACCOUNTANCY COMMITTEE
(16) The report of the University Committee on Accountancy for the year end-
ing June 30, 1925.

REPORT OF THE UNIVERSITY COMMITTEE ON ACCOUNTANCY
Dr. David Kinley, President
Dear Mr. PresipenT:

The University Committee on Accountancy respectfully submits, herewith, a
report of its work for the year ended June 30, 1925.

) Personnel

The membership of the University Committee has been as follows: Professor
M. H. Robinson, Chairman; Professor W. E. Britton; Registrar G. P. Tuttle, Secre-
tary, ex-oficio. Mr, D. A. Grossman, Examiner in the Registrar’s Office, has served
again as Clerk of the Committee.

The University Committee recommended the appointment of Mr. Walter F.
Dodd, Ph.D., of Chicago to the Board of Examiners to succeed Mr. Harry J. Dun-
baugh, LL.B., whose term expired June 30, 1924. You presented his name to the
Board of Trustees, the Board approved the appointment and Mr. Dodd accepted it.
The organization of the Board has been as follows:

Mr. James P. McGrecor, CP.A., Chairman
Mr. Freperick B. Anprews, C.P.A., Secretary
Mr. Warter F. Dobp, Ph.D.

Examinations

Two examinations have been held during the year, one on November 13, 14,
1924, and another on May 21, 22, 1925. The November examination was given in
the city of Chicago. The May examination was given at Urbana and at Chicago.

One hundred sixty-one candidates were examined in November and two hun-
dred thirty-four in May, making a total of three hundred ninety-five for the year.
Ninety-four of these candidates were successful and have been awarded the certifi-
cate as follows:

November Examination

Certificate i Certificate
Name Number Name Number
MAXWELL ABBELL.....svuevueensns 573 AvFrEp C. LUEDEMAN............. 508
WiLLiaM BERNARD ACKERMANN. .... 574 M. O Marvin........oooiiiiin 500
LesLie GEORGE AGASIM............ 575  RusseLL Howarp MorrisoN........
Roy WILFRED AIKMAN. ......c.ountn 576  Josern H. MuELLER............... 601
Davip JACKSON ANDERSON......... 577  JacoB MeverR NEWBERG............ 602
MattaEw HARVEY BARNES......... 578 Harry Epwarp OrpHAM. .......... 603
Wirriam Howarp BiLLingTON. ... .. 579 Cuaries OsBorN PASSMORE........ 604
RoeerT ALFRED BrYANT........... 58¢c Per Oscar PearsoN............... 605
Ricuarp McCorp CLARK......... ..581 OrioN MorcaN PErrEwoOT.......... 606
Harvey Cuarres DaiNes.......... 582 Mgever Lipman RosenNserG......... 607
OrvaL W. DIEHL. ....ooviivennennn 587 Hvman ArBert SAvRE............. 608
James Frawcis Durry......... ..., 584 LincoLN GrorGE ScHick........... 609
Josepn Jovce EmrircH............ 85  MICHAEL JoHN SCHMAUS........... 610
Crarence WeBsTER FACKLER....... 586 JouN JEROME SCHUNEMAN......... 611
Joun Wiriam GARRETT..,........ 587 ARTHUR SIEFERMAN.......ovnvvanens 612
WiLiam WesLey GikinsoN, Jr....588 Rosert ALBERT SIGMANN.......... 613
Jerome FrED GLASSER............. 5890 Henry Ezmonp SmrraH............ 614
WiLrarn J. GraHAM..... A 500 Frawx PuiiLie SnirF............. 615
GLeNN Lucrus HEFNER. ........... 591 Pumip FrorsHEIM STEIN........... 616
H. Roy JOANNES........c.oevinnnns 592 Howarp Smrra THompsoNn......... 617
Harry Josern JosepusoN..........593 Paur Epwarp Tiiman............ 618
Puir Annis KrapMman........... 594 Orrver Oris TowNseEND. . ...uvntns. 619
Cretus Henry Lee........... ....595 Roserr ManNuerL VEGA............ 620
Samuer M. LEFSTEIN. ... ..cvvens 506 Raymonxp L. WaARD..........o..0t 621

SioNey M. LEvIN. ...covvviiinnat, 597 Crarke I. WisonN........coveveen 622



1925] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 467

May Examination

Certificate Certificate
Name Number Name Number
PAUL ANDERSON.......covvvvennn.. 623 Myron EarL Oury. ... ontt, 645
SipNEY BERNSTEIN................ 624 Epwaro James Pavig........... 646
Tuaomas Georce Brapy............ 625 Lewis RUTARSEY......cooiiiauannn 647
James Evererr CArpweLL......... 626 James P. Ryan................... 648
Henry Tuomas CHAMBERLAIN. ..... 666 Crarence Wirriam Lous ScHeLs..649
Ernest W. CoBB.....covvrnnn. ... 627 Donarp LyNN ScHRODER........... 650
ABE CROWN. ....vvviiieninnnnnnns, 628 Crarexce Huston SHAVER......... 651
Wirrtam Rusa Dice.............. 629 Narnan WitLiam Smdoxw.......... 652
WitLiam Burton Gay............. 630 Crixe FoxprEN SLAUGHTER........ 633
Russer D. Harwes....covvvnoo. .. 631 RoBert FERRELL SmaART............ 634
RoBert CaARL HILKERT............. 632 Crara ReciNA STAHL............. 655
Hersert Epwaro Horr............ 633 Eowin Leopcar THEemss............ 6356
Frep Frsuer Hovr................ 34 Anprew Norsy THoMPSON......... 6357
Rarpn Staniey Jomws............ 635 Crarexce Epwaro Tywer......... 658
Mires Epmunp LAMPHIEAR......... 636 Jouw Leo VocEL.................. 659
Samuer Hiram LieBerman......... 637 Wynroro Marcus WAGNER........ 660
Pavr GeorGe LIESEN.............. 638 CarL A. WAHLQUIST. ... ..ol 661
Joun Hexry McNicwos.......... 639 Bryan Josern WEBER............. 662
GLEN Erwin MARTIN............. 640 GEORGE JoHN WINTERHALTER....... 663
Hexorp J. MILLER. ...vvvvvivennt. 641 Joun WiLLiam Dorwen WriGHT. . ..664
Harorp MODIESKY. . vvvvreevnnnn. 642 Georce Aucust WULFF............ 665
Geratp D. MooRE....euvnennenn.. 643 See CHAMBERLAIN. ............ 666
Hiram Crizton Muir............. 644

Use of Institute Questions Abandoned
For a number of years the Board of Examiners before each examination has
considered and adopted as its own for use in its examinations questions prepared by
the American Institute of Accountants. However, the plan was abandoned and the
Illinois Board prepared its own questions for the May examination.

Amendment of CP.A. Law

By Legislative Act effective October 1, 1925, the University’s connection with
the examining and certifying of public accountants in this state ceased.

Financial Statement

The balance on hand at the beginning of the present fiscal year was $11,214.93.
The receipts for the year were $10,148.75. The total disbursements were $4,389.95.
These include a charge of 844 for a typewriter appearing on the Business Office books,
which should have been entered against another fund. This error has been
corrected. The balance in the fund at the close of the fiscal year as appearing on
the Business Office books was $16,973.73.

The receipts and expenditures for the year are as follows:

Receipts
Business Office Balance, July 1, 1924........... $11,214.93
Examination Fees......ccuviiunieeenannnnennsns 810,175.00
Less refunds of fees.............ooiuuinn. 210.00  9,965.00
Receipts—Sale of questions.................. . 181.25
Collected from last year’s sale............. 2.50

Total receipts. . vvvveienvennieannanns $21,363.68



468 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 19

Expenses
Payment to Board of Examiners and Institute.... $1,847.00
Stenographic and Clerical..................0 ... 1,483.45
Printing. ....oocevvennenes e eeteaeereeaes 530.9%
Travel. oot ieeiee it nce i sanaanenans 275.07
Office Supplies and Equipment.............. ... 107.74
Postage..... S 26.00
Advertising. ... .o it e e 83.25
Telephone and Telegraph; Freight and Express. ... 38.55
Total Expenditures.............c.... e $4,391.99 $4,391.99
Less items not on Business Office Records. ... 47.20  4,344.70
$17,018.08
Less:
*Charge on Business Office record for Type-
WHEET (€ITOT) . vt ievnerennnneanoanrunnnns 44.00
Charge for one book not paid June 30, 1925... 1.23 45.25
Balance on Hand June 30, 1925 (B. 0. Records) $16,973.73

Respectiully submitted,

Mavrice H. Rosinson, Chairman
WiLeiay E. Brurron
G. P. TurtLE, Secretary

University Commaittee on dccountancy

This report was received for record.

PLYM FELLOWSHIP COMMITTEE

(17) On nomination of the Head of the Department of Architecture and the Dean
of the College of Engincering, I requested the following gentlemen to serve on the
Plym Fellowship Committee for the year 1925-26:

Mr. Harry B. WuEeELOCck, President

Chicago Chapter, American Institute of Architects

Mr. J. C. LLEwELLYN

Mr. Avrrep H. Graincer

Mr. Howarp L. CHENEY

Professor L. H. ProvINE is also a member of this committee ¢x officio. 'They

have all accepted.

This report was received for record.

CARTER ESTATE
(18) A report concerning the Carter Estate and the Carter-Pennell Trust.
This report was received for record.

PARR PROCESS
Mr. Armstrong made a report on the progress of the negotiations for
the sale of the University’s interests in the Parr process.
No action was taken in this matter.
BASEBALL GRANDSTAND

Mrs, Ickes presented the following report of the Committee on
Buildings and Grounds:

*The charge should have been made against the Entrance Examination Fund and the charge to
that Fund has now been made. 10-28-25.



1925] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 469

The Buildings and Grounds Committee met at the University November 6th
to consider the matter of building concrete bleachers on Illinois Field, this matter
having been referred to the Committee at the October meeting of the Board.
Members present were Mrs, Ickes, Mrs. Grigsby and Mr. Armstrong. President
Kinley, Professor White, Director Huff, Judge Harker, and Mr. Roseberry were
present, also Assistant Dean Jordan who was representing the City of Urbana.

President Kinley read a letter from Mr. Scheidenhelm, President of the Alumni
Association, pertaining to the opening of Main Street through Illinois Field and
imploring the Board not to permit this street to be opened. This matter was carefully
considered and this Committee wishes to go on record as not in favor of opening
a street through Illinois Field.

It was stated that the approximate life of wood bleachers is seventeen years
and that the first cost would be about ome-third that of concrete. In consideration
of this and our inability to foresee the development of the University so far in
advance and also the possibility that before the expiration of that time it may be
found desirable to lccate all physical activities near the new Gymnasium and
Stadium, we recommend that wood bleachers be constructed.

Respectfully,
Awna W. Ickes, Chairman
Heren M. Gricssy
Frep L. Waam
J. W. ArmstronG
W. L. NosLe

On motion of Mr. Trees, the statement concerning a street was
adopted.

On motion of Mr. Trees, the construction of wood bleachers on
Illinois Field was authorized.

MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
NOVEMBER 13, 1925
The Secretary presented for record the minutes of a meeting of the
Executive Committee.

A meeting of the Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees of the Uni-
versity of Illinois was held on call of the President at the Research and Educational
Hospitals, Chicago, Illinois, November 13, 1925.

The President of the University submitted a statement from Professor James
M. White, Supervising Architect, that bids had been received on the tile draining
of the Parade Ground on November ¢ as follows:

Christensen Brothers..........coooiiiinninn $2,633.85
English Brothers......c.ooviiviiniinnnannn. 6,169.00

On recommendation of the Supervising Architect to him, the President recom-
mended that the contract for this tile draining be awarded to the low bidder, Chris-
tensen Brothers, at the figure bid by them as indicated above.

On motion of Mrs. Busey, the Committee voted to award the contract as
recommended; namely, to Christensen Brothers at the figure $2,633.85.

W. L. NosLE
Merie J. Trees
Mary E. Busey

REPORT OF FIRES
President Kinley reported concerning several small fires in the West
Residence Hall,
This report was received for record.
Mz. Blair joined the Board during the presentation of this report.



470 BOARD OF TRUSTEES [November 19

ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNING BOARDS
Mrs, Evans made a statement concerning the Association of Govern-
ing Boards of Universities, and offered a motion that the University
join this Association. After discussion, the motion was lost.

PROGRESS OF BUILDINGS
Mr. Armstrong raised the question of the rate of progress on build-
ings now under construction. This matter was discussed, but no
action was taken.

APPOINTMENTS MADE BY PRESIDENT KINLEY
The Secretary presented for record a list of appointments made by
the President of the University.

Bean, F. J., Medical Adviser for Men and Assistant in Hygiene, for nine and
one-half months beginning November 15, 1925, at a cash compensation of one
thousand nine hundred dollars ($1900).* (October 26, 1925)°

Blevins, Lusettie, Typist in Anatomy, in the College of Medicine, for ten
months beginning November 1, 1925, subject to the rules of the Civil Service Com-
mission, at a cash compensation of one thousand dollars ($1000). (November 10,
1925)

Boyd, Mrs. Ella F., Director of Social Activities in the Woman’s Residence
Hall, for seven and one-half months beginning November 1, 1925, at a cash com-
pensation of six hundred seventy-five dollars (£675) with maintenance. (Novem-
ber 10, 1925)

Brooks, Fannie M., Assistant Professor of Home Economics Extension, for nine
months begmnmg November 15, 1925, at a cash compensation of two thousand two
hundred fifty dollars ($2250). (November 4, 1925)

Crowder, Frederick, Student Assistant in Military Science, for ten months
beginning September 1, 1925, at a cash compensation of one hundred dollars ($100).
(October 26, 1925)

Dobry, Elizabeth, Technician in Ophthalmology, in the College of Medicine,
on one-half time, beginning October 16, 1925, and continuing until September 1,
1926, at a cash compensation at the rate of six hundred fifty dollars (£650) a year.
(October 26, 1925)

Drummond, H. A,, Instructor in Oral Surgery, in the College of Dentistry, on
one-half time, for ten and one-half months beginning October 15, 1925, at a cash
compensation of five hundred twenty-five dollars ($525). (October 31, 1925)

Fork, Mrs, Eva M., Technician in Anatomy, in the College of Medicine, on
three-fourths time, at a cash compensation of five hundred twenty-five dollars
(#525). (November 14, 1925)

Gould, R. E., Research Assistant in Mechanical Engineering, in the Engineer-
ing Experiment Station, for nine months beginning December 1, 1925, at a cash
compensation of one thousand five hundred dollars (g1500). (November 7, 1925)

Jacobs, M. R., Assistant in Medicine, in the College of Medicine, for ten
months beginning November 1, 1925, without salary. (November 3, 1925)

Kraft, Adolph, Instructor in Surgery, in the College of Medicine, on one-half
time, for nine months beginning October 1, 1925, at a cash compensation of five
hundred forty dollars (8540). (October 22, 1925)

McDevitt, W, B., Laboratory Attendant in Ceramic Engineering, for one year
beginning September 1, 1925, subject to the rules of the Civil Service Commission,
at a cash compensation of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($180a). (October
26, 1925)

Mazxwell, D. C., Assistant in Soil Survey Mapping, in the Agricultural Experi-
ment Station, for ten months beginning November 1, 1925, at a cash compensation
of one thousand three hundred fifty dollars ($1350). This supersedes his previous
appointment. (October 26, 1925)

1Declined, November 2, 1925,
3The date in parenthesis is the date on which the appointment was made by President Kinley.



1925] UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 471

Nisbet, J. I, Resident in Otology, in the College of Medicine, for seven
months beginning October 1, 1925, at a cash compensation of three hundred fifty
dollars ($350). (October 22, 1925)

Norviel, H. B., Medical Adviser for Men and Assistant in Hygiene, for nine
and one-half months beginning November 15, 1925, at a cash compensation of one
thousand nine hundred dollars ($1900). (November 11, 1925)

Peterson, Carolyn, Nurse in Infirmary, in the College of Dentistry, for eleven
months beginning October 15, 1925, subject to the rules of the Civil Service Com-
mission, at a cash compensation of one thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars
($13735). (November 7, 1925)

Rasmussen, Mary, Stenographer and Clerk in the Purchasing Office of the
Chicago Departments, for ten months beginning November 1, 1925, subject to the
rules of the Civil Service Commission, at a cash compensation of nine hundred
dollars ($900). (November 3, 1925)

Robertson, Reba, Clerk and Typist in the Auditing Division of the Business
Office, for ten months beginning November 1, 1925, subject to the rules of the Civil
Service Commission, at a cash compensation of eight hundred dollars ($800). This
supersedes her previous appointment, (November 3, 1925)

Turner, W. D., Student Assistant in Psychology, on one-half time, for ten
months beginning September 1, 1925, at a cash compensation of five hundred dol-
lars (8500). (September 29, 1925)

Uthoff, C. J., Assistant in Anatomy, in the College of Medicine, on one-fourth
time, for three months beginning November 1, 1925, at a cash compensation of
fifty-six and one-fourth dollars ($56.25). (November 11, 1925)

Walsh, Bess, Stenographer and Clerk in the Purchasing Office of the Chicago
Departments, for ten months beginning November 1, 1925, subject to the rules of
the Civil Service Commission, at a cash compensation of one thousand dollars
(81000). This supersedes her previous appointment. (November 3, 1925)

Zimmerman, Lillian R., Social Service Assistant in Pediatrics, in the College
of Medicine, beginning October 19, 1925, and continuing until February 1, 1926, at
a cash compensation at the rate of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) a month.
(November 14, 1925)

The Board adjourned.
H. E. CunnNiNcHAM W. L. NosLE
Secretary President





